

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT
Docket No. 2020-308

Human Rights Defense Center,
Appellant

v.

**Correct Care Solutions, LLC, and Correctional Care Solutions Group
Holdings, LLC, d/b/a Wellpath,**
Appellees

Appeal from Vermont Superior Court, Civil Division, Washington Unit
Docket No. 51-2-019 Wncv

Brief of Amici Curiae Secretary of State James Condos, Auditor Doug Hoffer, the
Prisoners' Rights Office, the New England First Amendment Association, and the
American Civil Liberties Union of Vermont in Support of Appellants

Lia Ernst
ACLU Foundation of Vermont
P.O. Box 277
Montpelier, VT 05601
(802) 223-6304
lernst@acluvt.org

James Diaz
ACLU Foundation of Vermont
P.O. Box 277
Montpelier, VT 05601
(802) 223-6304
jdiaz@acluvt.org

Attorneys for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Issues Presented i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of Amici 1

Statement of the Case..... 4

Argument..... 5

 I. A Liberal Construction of the Public Records Act Requires that Private Entities
 Performing Essential Government Functions Be Subject to its Mandates 5

 A. The Public Records Act Must Be Liberally Construed to Achieve Its Purposes 5

 B. This Court Has Interpreted the Public Records Act as Necessary to Ensure Its
 Purpose Is Effectuated..... 6

 C. In the Absence of an Explicit Legislative Directive, Courts Around the Country
 and in Vermont Have Interpreted their Public Records Acts to Reach Private
 Entities Performing Government Functions..... 9

 II. Wellpath Performed a Core, Mandatory Government Function Under Its Contract
 with the Department of Corrections 15

Conclusion 19

Certificate of Compliance 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bd. of Trs. of Woodstock Acad. v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n, 436 A.2d 266 (Conn. 1980) 9, 10, 11

Caledonian Record Publ’g Co. v. Walton, 154 Vt. 15, 573 A.2d 296 (1990) 5, 6

City of Balt. Dev. Corp. v. Carmel Realty Assocs., 910 A.2d 406 (Md. 2006) 13

Deshaney v. Winnebago County Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 489 U.S. 189 (1989) 15

Doyle v. City of Burlington Police Dep’t, 2019 VT 66, ___ Vt. ___, 219 A.3d 326 2

Duffort v. Vt. Agency of Educ., No. 380-7-16 Rdcv, 2017 WL 7052184 (Vt. Super. May 22, 2017) 3

Fortgang v. Woodland Park Zoo, 387 P.3d 690 (Wash. 2017) 11

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth. Ret. Bd., 622 N.E.2d 265 (Mass. 1993) 10

In re Huntley, 2004 VT 115, 177 Vt. 596, 865 A.2d 1123 (mem.) 5

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. State, 2005 VT 108, 179 Vt. 214, 892 A.2d 191 5, 19

Kade v. Smith, 2006 VT 44, 180 Vt. 554, 904 A.2d 1080 8

McVeigh v. Vt. Sch. Bds. Ass’n, No. 484-9-19 Wncv, slip op. (Vt. Super. Ct. Sept. 21, 2020) 13

Memphis Publ’g Co. v. Cherokee Children & Family Servs., Inc., 87 S.W.3d 67 (Tenn. 2002) 12, 15, 19

N.M. Found. for Open Gov’t v. Corizon Health, 2020-NMCA-014, 460 P.3d 43 (N.M. Ct. App.) 17

Prison Health Servs. v. Lakeland Ledger Publ’g Co., 718 So.2d 204 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998) 17

Prison Legal News v. Corr. Corp. of Am., No. 332-5-12 Wncv, 2014 WL 2565746 (Vt. Super. Jan. 10, 2014) 3, 13, 14

Profl Firefighters of N.H. v. Local Gov’t Ctr., Inc., 992 A.2d 582 (N.H. 2010) 10

Rueger v. Natural Res. Bd., 2012 VT 33, 191 Vt. 429, 49 A.3d 112 6

Rushton v. Dep’t of Corr., 2019 IL 124552, 160 N.E.3d 929 16

Telford v. Thurston County Bd. of Comm’rs, 974 P.2d 886 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999) 11

Toensing v. Attorney General, 2017 VT 99, 206 Vt. 1, 178 A.3d 1000 6, 7, 14

Toensing v. Attorney General, No. 500-6-16 Cncv, 2017 WL 3475542 (Vt. Super. Feb. 8, 2017) 7

Town of Burlington v. Hosp. Admin. Dist. No. 1, 2001 ME 59, 769 A.2d 857 10

Trombley v. Bellows Falls Union High Sch. Dist. No. 27, 160 Vt. 101, 624 A.2d 857 (1993) 7, 8, 14, 18

Whitaker v. Vt. Info. Tech. Leaders, No. 781-12-15 Wncv, 2016 WL 8260068 (Vt. Super. Ct. Oct. 28, 2016) 13, 15

Statutes

1 Maine Rev. Stat. § 402 10

1 V.S.A. § 315 5, 6, 7, 18

1 V.S.A. § 316 6

1 V.S.A. § 317 6, 7

28 V.S.A. § 801 15

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 140/7 16

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-18a(a) (1980).....	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-200	10
Fla. Stat. Ann. 119-011	16
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 4, § 7.....	11
Md. Code Ann., Gen. Prov. § 4-101	12
Md. Code Ann., Gen. Prov. § 4-103.....	12
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 10-611 (1984, 2004 Repl. Vol.).....	13
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 10-612 (1984, 2004 Repl. Vol.)	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 91-A:4.....	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 14.2.6	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-505.....	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.010.....	11

Other Authorities

3 Norman Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 60:1 (7th ed. 2008).....	6
An Act Concerning Privatized Public Records, S.H.B. 6636, 2001 Leg. § 1 (Conn. 2001); Conn. Legis. Serv. P.A. 01-169 (West).....	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	15
Vt. Const. ch. 1, art. 6	2, 5
